and more relevant information to the users of its financial
statements as it is more aligned to practices adopted by its
competitors and enables better comparability between
the Group’s businesses and assets, and with industry
peers. The Group has applied the cost model
retrospectively, and prior year comparatives have been
restated in these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 29 June 2021

50 Ardent Leisure Group Limited | Annual Report 2021

O
ve

rv
ie

w

Co
nt

en
ts

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

D
ire

ct
or

s'
Re

po
rt

W
or

ki
ng

 c
ap

ita
l

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 a
ss

et
s

D
eb

t a
nd

 e
qu

ity

N
ot

es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
is

k
M

an
ag

em
en

t
U

nr
ec

og
ni

se
d

ite
m

s

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

O
th

er

16. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Impact on the consolidated Income Statement:

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the Group’s prior year Income Statement:

 2020
Income Statement
increase/(decrease) in loss

As reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
$’000

Loss on disposal of assets 407 388 795
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 5,436 10,366 15,802
Valuation loss – property, plant and equipment 10,366 (10,366) -
Net impact before tax expense 16,209 388 16,597
Income tax expense 4,701 (918) 3,783
Net impact after tax expense 20,910 (530) 20,380

Impact on the consolidated Balance Sheet:

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the Group’s prior year Balance Sheets:

 2019  2020

Balance Sheet
increase/(decrease)

As reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
$’000

As reported

$’000

2019
Adjustment

$’000

2020
Adjustment

$’000
Restated

$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment:

Land and buildings 191,144 44,731 235,875  199,934 44,731 10,880 255,545
Major rides and attractions 66,454 (49,769) 16,685  74,467 (49,769) (7,982) 16,716
Plant and equipment 174,882 (15,547) 159,335  163,200 (15,547) (118) 147,535
Construction work in
progress 41,842 - 41,842  31,277 - - 31,277
Furniture, fittings and
equipment 4,001 (1,928) 2,073  4,650 (1,928) (97) 2,625
Motor vehicles 318 (222) 96  277 (222) (12) 43

Total impact on assets 478,641 (22,735) 455,906  473,805 (22,735) 2,671 453,741
Equity
Reserves (92,039) (15,499) (107,538)  (89,505) (15,499) 2,141 (102,863)
Accumulated losses (300,187) (7,236) (307,423)  (436,861) (7,236) 530 (443,567)
Total impact on equity (392,226) (22,735) (414,961)  (526,366) (22,735) 2,671 (546,430)

The adjustments above reflect the reversal of previously revaluation increments relating to SkyPoint and Excess Land adjacent
to Dreamworld, and the corresponding tax impact on June 2019 opening retained earnings.

Impact on Earnings per share:

The change in accounting policy affected the Group’s prior year losses per share as follows:

 2020
Losses per share
increase/(decrease)

As reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
$’000

Basic losses per share from continuing operations 28.48 (0.11) 28.37
Diluted losses per share from continuing operations 28.48 (0.11) 28.37

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 29 June 2021

Ardent Leisure Group Limited | Annual Report 2021  51

Co
nt

en
ts

O
ve

rv
ie

w

D
ire

ct
or

s'
Re

po
rt

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

W
or

ki
ng

 c
ap

ita
l

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 a
ss

et
s

N
ot

es

D
eb

t a
nd

 e
qu

ity

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
is

k
M

an
ag

em
en

t

A
pp

en
di

ce
s U

nr
ec

og
ni

se
d

ite
m

s
O

th
er

16. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(b) Accounting policy

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of

[…]

about by COVID-19 have continued to have an adverse
impact on the carrying value of property, plant and
equipment and lease right-of-use assets. This has resulted
in an additional impairment loss of US$3.1 million (A$4.1
million) relating to these impaired centres.

Key impairment assumptions and sensitivities

The recoverable amount of assets has been determined
based on value-in-use calculations, which include the
following key assumptions:

2021 2020
Main Event $’000 $’000

Pre-tax discount rate 15.2% 13.9%
Long term EBITDA growth rate 3.0% 1.0%

2021 2020
Dreamworld $’000 $’000

Pre-tax discount rate 13.6% 13.0%
Long term EBITDA growth rate 2.5% 2.5%

2021 2020
SkyPoint $’000 $’000

Pre-tax discount rate 14.3% 14.0%
Long term EBITDA growth rate 2.5% 2.5%

The assets at Dreamworld are recorded at their
recoverable amount, net of cumulative impairments.
While the directors consider the above assumptions to be
reasonable, possible changes in these assumptions could
result in further impairments or reversals of impairments.
The sensitivity of Dreamworld assets’ value-in-use to
changes in key assumptions are as follows:

 Change in
value-in-use

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate +0.5% (4,917)
-0.5% 5,149

10-year Average Annual EBTDA +5% 4,129
-5% 4,129

Long term EBITDA growth rate +0.5% 3,705
-0.5% (3,385)

For Main Event and SkyPoint assets, the Directors do not
consider a change in any of the key assumptions which
would cause the carrying amount to exceed their
recoverable amount to be reasonably possible.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 29 June 2021

52 Ardent Leisure Group Limited | Annual Report 2021

O
ve

rv
ie

w

Co
nt

en
ts

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

D
ire

ct
or

s'
Re

po
rt

W
or

ki
ng

 c
ap

ita
l

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 a
ss

et
s

D
eb

t a
nd

 e
qu

ity

N
ot

es

Fi
na

nc
ia

[…]

Interest bearing liabilities (13,753) - (182,887) (240,023)
  4,314 32,601 (85,992) (111,007)
Interest rate swaps and interest rate caps - - 72,722 101,996

Net interest rate exposure 4,314 32,601 (13,270) (9,011)

Refer to Note 24 for further details on the interest rate swaps and interest rate caps.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 29 June 2021

64 Ardent Leisure Group Limited | Annual Report 2021

O
ve

rv
ie

w

Co
nt

en
ts

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

D
ire

ct
or

s'
Re

po
rt

W
or

ki
ng

 c
ap

ita
l

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 a
ss

et
s

D
eb

t a
nd

 e
qu

ity

N
ot

es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
is

k
M

an
ag

em
en

t
U

nr
ec

og
ni

se
d

ite
m

s

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

O
th

er

25. Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iv)  Interest rate sensitivity

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit or equity, while a positive amount
reflects a potential net increase.

 Profit movement
Total equity

movement

 2021 2020 2021 2020

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1% increase in AUD rate 43 329 43 329
1% decrease in AUD rate (43) (329) (43) (329)
1% increase in USD rate (133) (90) (133) (90)
1% decrease in USD rate 133 90 133 90

At reporting date, the Group has fixed 36.98% (2020: 42.49%) of its floating interest exposure.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises if the Group has insufficient liquid assets to meet its short-term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by
maintaining sufficient cash balances and adequate committed credit facilities.  Prudent liquidity management implies
maintaining sufficient cash and marketable shares, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed
credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The instruments entered into by the Group were selected to